700516787 09/25/2014

FORM PTO-1595	ana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang		7.146	finnessen des Aufstellingen Australie		U.S. DEPART	MENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 08/05)		RECOR	DATION P	FORM CC	VER SHEET	-	s Petent and Trademar
Office OMB No. 0651-00	27 (exp. 06/30/2008	3)					
			ATENT				
To the Dire	ctor of the U.S. Pate	ent and Trademan	k Office: Pleas	e record the at	tached documents	or the new address	(es) below.
1. Name of conveying SILICON VALLEY E				2. Name a	ind address of	receiving party(ies):
3003 TASMAN DRIV				Name: ZU	MOBI, INC.		
SANTA CLARA, CA.	95054						
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?				Internal Address:			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):				Street Address: 1525 4 TH AVE SUITE 800			
Execution Date: 09/2	23/2014			Sireet Add	wess: 1525 4 /	AVE SUITE 800	
				City: SEAT			
Assignment	🗌 Merg	¢r		ony: ware	B Rin Silm		
Security Agreeme Joint Research Age		ge of Name		State: WA			
Government Intere				Country: U	ISA Zip:98	101	
Executive Order 9	424, Confirmato	ry License					
🖾 Other: Kelease				Additional	name(s) & addres	ss(es) attached? [🗌 Yes 🖾 No
4. Application or patent number(s):				This document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application	· · ·		and a state of the	B. Patent No.(s)			
11061218	11681164	11690582	11690591	8073474	8594711		
11948806	11956253	12180485	12327690				
12412854	12611685	12772738	12772752	W, ND-M	n 300 - 1 %		
12836424	12836427	13341719	13353676				
		A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACT OF	I numbers att				
5: Name and address concerning docume	s of party to wh nt should be ma	om correspon ailed:	idence	6. Total nu	mber of applica	tions and patent	s involved: 20
Name: UCC Direct				7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$800.00			
nternal Address: Attn	: 14080632			Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Street Address: 187 W	Volf Road, Suite	9 101		Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed			
City: Albany				None required (government interest not affecting title)			
State: NY	Zip: 122	205		8. Payment Information			
^o hone Number: 1-800	-342-3676 X 40	65		a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 0974 Expiration Date 3-75			
Fax Number: 1 -800-962-7049			Expiration Date 3-/>				
inen al a name a company con transformer de la company	च चल्ला वर 'क्स' की किसी			h Denneit	Account Number	······	(9.17 03,109,1 00,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,00
Email Address: cls-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com				b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: And D Borgman			1	~	-24-14	99.99.99.99.99.99.99.99.99.99.99.99.99.	
			****		Date		
J	oseph I	ି ନ	Mar-		_		
	Name of	Person Signing		une u	Tota sh	al number of pages i eet, attachments, ar	including cover nd documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

, ,

Additional Patent Application No(s):

•

13462680

ļ

13527483

.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of February 28 2014 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") and ZUMOBI, INC. ("Grantor").

RECITALS

A. Bank has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodation to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and maunier set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor dated as of March 26, 2013 (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement). Bank is willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Bank a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works (as each term is described below) to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.

B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its intellectual property (all of which shall collectively be called the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), including, without limitation, the following:

(a) Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including without limitation those set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");

(b) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;

(c) Any and all design rights that may be available to Grantor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;

(d) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

(e) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor

WEST\246500146.1 354271-000395

connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on <u>Exhibit</u> \underline{C} attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

(f) All mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation those set forth on <u>Exhibit D</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Mask Works");

(g) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;

(h) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;

(i) All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and

(j) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

2. <u>Recordation</u>. Grantor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks and the Register of Copyrights and any other government officials to record and register this Agreement upon request by Bank.

3. <u>Authorization</u>. Grantor hereby authorizes Bank to (a) modify this Agreement unilaterally by amending the exhibits to this Agreement to include any Intellectual Property Collateral which Grantor obtains subsequent to the date of this Agreement, and (b) file a duplicate original of this Agreement containing amended exhibits reflecting such new Intellectual Property Collateral.

4. <u>Loan Documents</u>. This Agreement has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Loan Agreement, which is hereby incorporated by reference. The provisions of the Loan Agreement shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral are as provided by the Loan Agreement and related documents, and nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to limit such rights and remedies.

5. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif" format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

7. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of California, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction). IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers therepato duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:

ZUMOBI, INC.

Ву: 🗹 रेहठ Title:

BANK:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

womkiger	
BY: CARLY KISER	
Title: VICE PRESIDENT	•

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

WEST\846500146.1 854271-000395

EXHIBIT A

.

Copyrights

Description

Registration/ Application <u>Number</u> Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>

None

WEST\246500146.1 354271-000395

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Systems and methods for controlling group messaging Systems and methods for remotely controlling and customizing application resident on a mobile device	807b474 8594711	12/6/11 11/26/13
Single-handed approach for navigation of application tiles using panning and zooming	11061218	2/18/05
Invocation of sponsor-defined action on mobile communication device	11681164	3/1/07
Systems and methods for controlling application updates across a wireless interface	11690582	3/23/07
Systems and methods for remotely coordinating the updating of application on a computing device	11690591	3/23/07
Adding tiles to a graphical user interface	11948806	13/30/07
Systems and methods for controlling application updates across a wireless interface	11956253	12/13/07
Methods and systems providing an interactive social ticker	12180485	7/25/08
System and method for application testing	12327690	12/3/08
Systems, methods and computer program products displaying interactive elements on a canvas	12412854	3/27/09
Method for distributing campaign metadata across multiple small clients	12611685	11/3/09
Systems, methods and computer program products providing an integrated user interface for reading content	12772738	5/3/10
Systems, methods and computer program products providing an article selection structure	12772752	5/3/10
Techniques to modify content and view content on mobile devices	12836424	7/14/10
Techniques providing spatial consistency of graphical elements	12836427	7/14/10
Single-handed approach for navigation of application tiles using panning and zooming	13341719	12/30/11
System and method for user generated content in media advertisement	13353676	1/19/12
System and method for adaptive and persistent media presentations	13462680	5/2/12
System and method for communal broadcast information having supplemental data	13527483	6/19/12

WEST\246500146.1 354271-000395

化化化合物 化合物合物 医子宫下的 医子宫下的 计算法分析

:

.

2

EXHIBIT C

•

Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
MICROZINE	8608 799 4	10/10/13
ZBI	85649779	6/12/12
Z	85649215	6/12/12
ZBI	85623235	5/11/12
ZBI	85623212	5/11/12
ZBI	85623066	5/11/12
Z	85649515	6/12/12
Z	85649484	6/1.2/12
ZBI	85623119	5/11/12
ZUMOBI	76679052	7/3/07
ZUMOBI	76679051	7/3/07
ZUMOBI	76679050	7/3/07

WEST\246500146.1 354271-000395

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

Description

None

.

Registration/ Application <u>Number</u> Registration/ Application Date

WEST\246500146.1 354271-000395



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



Assignments on the Web > Patent Query

Patent Assignment Assignor Details <u>NOTE:Results display only for issued patents and published applications.</u> For pending or abandoned applications please consult USPTO staff.

То		Name : Zi gnments: 1 nt: 1	JMOBI, IN	C.	. Ча Ча и г				
			el/Frame: 032		" . ', ',			I	Pages: 9
				an a di anti anti anti anti anti anti anti ant	N. S	Recorded: 0	3/15/2014		
			1 ey Dkt #: 354						
		Co	nveyance: SEC	URITY INTI	EREST (SEE DOCU	MENT FOR DETA	n.s).		
Ās	signor								
1	ZUMOBI,	INC.					Exec Di	: 02/28/2014	
As	signee								
1		VALLEY BANK							
		MAN DRIVE	1						
		ARA, CALIFORNI	A 95054						
P	opertie	IS .							
	Pat #	Pub #	App #	Pat #	Pub #	App #	Pat #	Pub #	App #
	8819569	US20060190833	11061218	NONE	US20080209317	11681164	NONE	<u>U\$20120207098</u>	
	NONE	<u>US20120210310</u>	11690591	8073474	NONE	11690602	NONE	US20090144376	
	NONE	<u>US20120210313</u>	11956253	NONE	US20100023871	12180485	8594711	US20120208568	
	NONE	U520120210306	12327690	8819570	<u>US20100251153</u>	12412854	NONE	US20110106633	
	NONE	US20120254749		NONE	US2011027122B	12772752	NONE	US20120210259	12836424
	NONE	<u>US20120210260</u>		NONE	U\$20120174025	13341719	NONE	US20130191219	
	NONE	<u>US20130293587</u>	13462680	NONE	U\$20130339999	13527483			
Co	prrespo	ndence nam	ie and addr	ess					
	DLA PIPE	R LLP (US)							
	4365 EXE	CUTIVE DRIVE, S	SUTTE 1100						
	SAN DIEC	50, CA 92121							
	Search Results as of: 09/23/2014 04:48 PM If you have any comments or questions concerning the data displayed, contact PRD / Assignments at 571-272-3350 v.2.4								

Web interface last modified: Mar 15, 2014 v.2.4

I .HOME | INDEX] SEARCH | #BUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT COVERING INTERESTS IN PATENTS

Silicon Valley Bank ("Secured Party"), hereby releases its security interest in the interests of ZUMOBI, INC. ("Assignor") in the patented works set forth in that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated <u>02/28/2014</u>, executed by Assignor in favor of Secured Party recorded with the United States Department of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office on <u>03/15/2014</u>, Reei <u>032448</u>, Frame <u>0531</u>

Dated: 09/23/2014

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By:

Name: <u>Nadine Tyo</u> Title: <u>Senior Operations Manager</u>

> PATENT REEL: 033814 FRAME: 0090

RECORDED: 09/25/2014